
& 

sand
 

aa
d 

Tea
 + 
ao

 a
 u

a 
um

d 
arti 

COMFORT, 

‘GRACEFUL 

‘and EASY 

\ FITTING 

SH large stock of 
in all sizes, and 

Fraser & Co. | 
Phone 423 

S| NG CASES Combined, DRESSING and 
ROLLS Separate, IVORY TOILET ARTI- 
ES, THERMOS BOTTLES and KITS, 

SAFETY RAZORS, CIGARS, PIPES, 

AS USUAL 
MAS RUSH we now begin to 

COATS, WINTER DRESSES, Heavy 

uits, etc., at SPECIAL PRICES. 

j COATS, $12 up. We had a re- 

‘will continue special prices on many 

) SILK WAISTS at $4.50 to $7.50. 
: CAPS, UNDER- 

SEEDLESS RAISINS 
urrants are very high i 

COFFEE 
ir Blue Banner Coffee-— 
eel ba Ib. 

SUGAR 
. Granulated Sugar $1.00 

Boi Brown Sugar $1.00 

9 

~
~
 

nulated Biba aie 2be 
Flour . ARE RT 

| Wheat .. RTE 
APEP (Ly ees 12B0 

(Continncd from page 1.) 

for them through the credit of the 

province.” 

“Swamped With Potatoes.” 

After giving Mr. Smith the order to 

ship potatoes until further 

September 21, Mr. 

On his arrival home on Octover: 9, 

notice on 

Daggett went away. 

he 

found himself swamped with potatoes. 

Smith had sent 125 

the 

carloads. Some of 

cars were filled to contain 400 bar- 

rels, when one car usually caries 200 

to 250 barrels. Smith had been paid as 

he sent them whether the.invoice was 

right or not. Daggett knew he couldn't 

throw this $18,000 worth of potatoes 

back on Smith's hands, so they be- 

came a surplus. 

Still a Surplus 

Finally Daggett got the shipment 

of 40,000 barrels off to England and 

14,000 barrels to Belgium but he still 

had a surplus of 16,000 barrels. The 

two gifts cost the province $118,087.16 

according to the auditor-general's ‘re- 

port. The account published in the 

report says the surplus cost only $1.- 

954.70 “but this was only because the 

auditor general was deceived into giv- 

ing credit for $32,861.39 which never 

came from the sale of them.” 

Of course Mr. Daggett should have 

refused potatoes sent beyond the or- 

der but he did not. Instead he under- 

took to sell them. Although 16,700 

barrels went into the warehouses, 

5,000 barrels less came out. Mr. Dag- 

gett says they may have rotted. Bnt 

there is no proof. No proof that they 

ever went in. 

Then they began selling and shiv- 

ping—but not one dollar from these 

sales went into the treasury. It was 

found through the banks that A. C. 

Smtih & Co. got over $7,500 from sales 

but not a word about that was on the 

public records. There were 4,909 bar- 

rels shipped to Cuba by the schooner 

Irma Bentley but not a dollar ever 

came back to the treasury as a result. 

Mr. Daggett produced a document pur- 

porting to be a statement from Waite 

the agent in Cuba which showed that 

the expense of handling these potatoes 

after leaving the shores of New Bruns- 

wiek not including the purchase priced 

inland freight, storing, ‘hauling and 

barreling, was $8,029.70. There is no 

record on the provincial accounts of 

this. Mr. Daggett says he had to take 

$3,000 and go to Cuba to settle up the 

expense of having sent down the cargo 

at all. Among the items charged up 

is $955 for picking over the potatoes 

in Cuba, although they had been sort- 

ed and picked over all winter. There 

were other charges for hauling 1,300 

barrels to the dump and apparently 

[ there is ho’ account of 1,000 barrels. 

There was another schooner load of 

3,075 barrels sent on the Minneola on 

any report. All that is known is that! 

$806 came back to Hon. J. A. Murray ' 

and instead of placing it to the credit 

of the Province, he turned it over to 

A. C. Smith & Co. 

It was found that culls were sold in! 

St. John. About $280 was collected 

from Mr. Donovan for these, abou‘ 

$126 from Mr. Slipp and in addition, 

sundry amounts were collected by A. 

C. Smith & Co. Not a cent of this went 

through the books of the province. 

From the handling of the surplus’ 

potatoes, A. C. Smith & Co. had a 

claim and they made drafts on the de- 

partment of agriculture covering the 

balance. “Daggett accepted them and' 

Murray approved of it. This was entir- 

ely against the law. Mr. Murray ad- 

mits it was irregular and the auditor- 

MOVALI:— ; 
A Prosperous, Healthy and HAPPY 

NEW YEAR, and thanks for the favor’ 

of friendship. : 

STAPLES 
PHARMACY 

ONZO > STAPLES, Prop. 

L05t SATU 

which it has been impossible to 3rd 

; 5 aging apie was the potato floss and 

DAY 
general knew mothing of this finane- 

ing. Finally the matter got so bad that 

A. C. Smith & Co. had more than $14,- 

000 of paper outstanding and unpaid 

in connection with the government 

business on April 30, 1915, and they 

appealed to Mr. Murray to get them 

some money -as the hank was press- 

ing. Ten thousand nine hundred dol- 

lars of that was drafts accepted 

the department and allowed to be dis- 

honored. “Just think of that—$10,900 

of drafts outstanding which the audi- 

tor-general knew nothing of.” 

by 

Mr. Murray borrowed $5,000 and 

gave it to A. C. Smith & Co. on ac- 

count. A, C. Smith & Co. then drew on 

the department for the balance in 

three drafts which were accepted. Fi- 

nally they were converted into one 

draft for $9,201.95. Mr. Smith says 

this was the amount agreed ' upon 

while Mr. Daggett was not sure, bu? 

thought it was $9,531.16. A check for 

this latter amount was asked for by 

Daggett and Murray and issued by the 

province July 27, 1915. Daggett swit- 

ched $5.077 of this, with Murray's ap- 

proval to pay a note which had been 

discounted to make the April advance 

to Mr. Smith. 

Further Manipulation y 

With the balance of the check Dag- 

gett turned over to A. C. Smith & Co. 

the Cuban draft for $806 asking that 

Boyce who supplied some potatoes, be 

paid $401. If Daggett is right, that 

$9,531.16 ,was the amount due Smith 

then he paid him $405 more than he 

agreed to. “On the other hand, if Mr. 

Murray is right that $9,201.95 is-the 

amount agreed upon, and if the $5,000 

was to come out of it, why» was the 

check for $9,531.16 issued and the 

Cuban draft turfied over to Smith? 

Mr. Murray could not explain.” * 

According to Mr. Smith's version, 

$9.201.95 was the amount agreed upon. 

After the payment of the balance of 

the $9,531.16 check and the Cuban 

draft, he drew on the department for 

$4,003 and Mr. Daggett accepted it. 

“Now either the department owed 

Smith that money at that time or else 

it was giving Smith the credit of the 

province for his accomodation. The 

result is that either A. C. Smith & Co. 

was overpaid several hundred dollars 

or the province owes the company 

$4,000. Mr. Murray on the stand, 

frankly said he did not know the true 

state of affairs. Mr. Daggett could not 

give a satisfactory explanation.” 

A Grave Matter 

It was shown that Mr. Murray got 

$1,500 from Mr. Smith on a personal 

loan, as he ays. ‘Let me say that this 

$1,500 payment discloses a grave mat- 

ter. It is explained that A. C. Smith & 

Co. were financially embarrased. On 

April 30, 1915, Mr. Murray had been 

appealed to to relieve the pressure of 

the bank. He raised $5,000. Later he 

further helped by borrowing $1,500. 

| “That, I take it, is a criminal of- 
fence. Under section 158, S. S. (G) 

and (H), any person _having a con- 

tract of any kind with a government, 

| who makes a loan to an official, is 

guilty of an indictible offence, and the 

| official obtaining the loan is guilty of 

a like offence.” : 

Mr. Hughes went on to point out 

| that even in the purchase of 26,000 

| barrels there was some $436 graft. 

$34,000 Short 

At the end of ‘the transaction the 

i government found itself $34,000 short 

They became alarmed and decided te 

[hide all* but $2,000 of it. Mr. Daggett 

was instructed and did prepare a fresh 

statement for the auditor-genral. By 

| this he showed that $32,861.37 had 

| been received from the potatoes. They 

| hadn't a cent of it, so they got an ac- 

— | commodation note from A. OC. Smith 

& Co. for the amount, discounted it at 

the bank and endorsed it in the name 

of the government, By this means the 

auditor-genral was deceived. They had 

a false entry made on the books of the 

province. And the makmg of false 

documents and false entries in the 

public records for the purpose of de- 

ception is a criminal offence.” 

‘When the note came due the money 

was [borrowed from F. W. Sumner, 

chairman of the Valley railway board, 

to take it up and the note was subse- 

quently paid with money collected 

from W. B. Tennant “by reason of a 

corrupt bargain which was made with 

“him concerning the contract for the 

[Ese of the Valley Railway.” It 
was an agreement with Premier 

Clarke that he would make up the po- 

tato loss if his company got the rail- 

way construction contract. 

Called Day Check Cashed 

Subsequently’ his company got the 

contract and Mr| Tennant received 

$100,000. The day he cashed the 

check Cteorge B. Jones called and ask- 

Raccoon. 

[POTATO ENQURY BROUGHT | MACKINAWS 
MACKINAWS in good variety. We have hundreds of them 

in stock, so anyone can make a good selection. 

MEN’S FUR COATS in Dog, China Beaver, Wombat and 
Also Fur-Lined Men’s Coats. 

LADIES’ FUR COATS in Muskrat, Marmot, Pony, etc. 
Prices reasonable on all our Titos: 

J. Clark & Son Ltd. 
Fredericton, N B. and Branches and Agencies. 

ern of these necessities. 

and square dealing. 

it instantly. Carleton Street. 

Sanitary Plumbing & Heating 

Keep our address and phone number where you can find 
Phone 563. 

D. J. SHEA 

TWO REQUISITES FOR HOME COMFORT ARE 

Sanitary Plumbing and an Adequate 
Heating Apparatus, 

We are prepared to instal the very best and most mod= 
The standing of those fer whom 

we have done such work is sufficient guarantee of our skill 

81 P-~claton Street 
|] 

WINTER IS "HERE 

Palmer's 

Be sure the 

made by the 

ida id N.B 

Shoe Pack Fe 

SHOE PACKS 
You want the best, of course. 

"your dealer for 

“Moose Head Brand” 
LOCK FOR CUR TRADE MARK 

Biigopacks a are 

JOHN PALMER COMPANY Ltd. 

Pe 

THAT SUGGESTS 

Then ask , 

x 

77
 

Canada 

A 
4 

distributed for election purposes and 

$10,000 to the Gleaner. 

~“In this way the unfortunate Valley 

Railway again met the needs of cor- 

rupt politicians. When Fleming need- 

ed money he got $100,000 from Gould 

When his successors wanted money, 

$61,500 came from Tennant. Of course 

we didn’t know of all the graft; but it 

ic easy to place your finger on a quar- 

ter of a million dollars which “came 

out of the Valley Railway.” 

In the process of deceiving the peo- 

ple, Mr. Hughes declared the whole 

government was enmeshed with a 

‘single exception of John Morrissey 

“and he Hes put out of the govern: 

ment as not being fit company.” He 

held Dr. Landry to blame in that he 

was a party to manipulating public 

accounts. ; 
As for B. F. Smith, Mr. Hughes said 

that not satisfied with swamping the 

department with potatoes he billed 

magy of the cars as containing more 

potatoes than they actually did. The 

department figured that he was paid 

$2,447 more than he should have been 

paid. Daggett presented a bill for the 

amount. Later, in the false return to 

the ‘auditor he made it appear the 

amount was repaid. Both Mr. Smith 

and Mr. Murray publicly stated it was 

repaid. But on the stand Mr. Smith 

himself admitted it was not. 
Mr. Baxter Scored 

In referring to Mr. Baxter’s status 

ig the case, Mr. Hughes pointed out 

one thing he considered clear, “that 

he knew the Cuba shipment had pro- 

duced a loss and that he put up $3,000 

to cover it from the public, and that 
he must have known the statement 

given to the auditor-general and to the 

public acounfs committee a sham and 

fraud.” 

Mr. Baxter's assistance to Mr. Ten. 

Stevens’ inquiny. It was done, Mr 

Hughes said to enable Mr. Tennant | 

the $100,000 had been paid out, so that 
the potato loss might not be exposed. 

“This, on Tennant's story, seems to 

‘me to fall directly within section 177 

of the criminal code which makes it 

an indictable offence, liable to seven 
years’ imprisonment, to fabricate evi- 

dence.” 
Geo. B. Jones is a Witness 

‘Referring to George B. Jones, Mr. 

Hughes said: 

fore’ Commissioner Stevens he swor 

the only money he had e 

refused to answer. Besides being 

guilty of this perjury he was one of 

those who assisted in preparing the 

stage for the false testimony and his 

perjury was deliberate and prepared. 

Mr. Daggett, Mr. Hughes consider- 

ed a dupe in the hands of others. He 

would have fared better had he come 

out with *the truth in the beginning. 

Hon. Mr. Murray's Case 

“Behind them all stood the respon- 

sible minister, Hon. J. A. Murray. 

When on the stand his answer to all 

the things of which he ought to know. 

and of which Mr. Daggett says he did 
know was ‘I don’t know. He didn’t 

know, he said that his department, 

through Mr. Daggett, had placed at . 

the disposal of Mr. Smith the whole 

credit of the province.” Other things 

of as serious a nature he did not 

know. : 

“If ‘Mr. Murray does not know then 

every person who has been following 

the investigation does know that he 

knowingly permitted his = deputy to % 

break the law of the province by ae-~ Hare 

cepting drafts and entering into ob- 

ligations in the name of the province; 

that he “was himself guilty of breaking 

the same law, of allowing thousands 

of dollars to be received and expended 

without ever coming into the hands of : 

the receiver general and without com- Rag 

ing to the knowledge of the auditor- 

general, d 

“And they further know that thy was 

afraid to tell the people of the mis- 

management of his department, and 

that he went and told the premier, 

ty 

% 

and between them they decided to . 

cover up the loss. : 

| “And when he admitted all these 

But more serious still he considered  ™ 

nant to cover up matters before the | ruptly 3 

| tia Construction Company got the cop- ©: 

“When examined DO Coun. Gallagehr this wood can be oe 

e, ! delivered at $10 a cord—perhaps $9. 50 

on two occasions that this $20,000 was '—and all good sound hardwood. It 
ver got from be measured by a sworn lige of 

ed for $61,500. Mr. Tennant says he Tennant. On this inquiry he told of the town. There are 
getting both thi and $61,500. When 1 that willebe gla to ki 

things to me on oath, he had the tem- 

1 erity to say to me that it made no dif- 

ference to the people so long as tha 3 

oney was there. And whose money - !- 

was it? Money that Tennant had cor- ‘ 

agreed to pay if the ‘Nova Sco- 

the Valley Coa | tract HH Railway 

to be in a position to say that none of pany.” 
In conclusion Mr. Hughes expressed 

the belief that the report of the com- 

missioner would serve a useful pur- 

pose in the future. 

Getting Cheap Wood 

Woodstock Sentinel: It is no won- 

der that the wood contract made by 

the town is causing somewhat of & 

sensation. According to the statement 

wood will gy


